
 

 
 

Pension Board  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 2 November 2016 

 

TIME: 

 

2.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

Chair: 

 

Mr R Harbord  

 

Board Members: 

 
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani - Employer Representative - London Borough of 

Harrow 
Gerald Balabanoff (VC) - Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 
Sudhi Pathak - Employer Representative - Scheduled and Admitted 

Bodies 
John Royle - Scheme Members' Representative - Active 

Members 
  
 
 
 
 

Contact: Alison Atherton, Senior Professional Democratic Services 

Tel:  020 8424 1266    Email:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Pension Board - 2 November 2016 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm on 28 October 2016.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 



Pension Board - 2 November 2016 3 

7. INFORMATION REPORT - ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2016   (Pages 11 - 46) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW PENSION FUND: 

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2016   (Pages 47 - 64) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - STATUS OF PENSION BOARD/ INSURANCE 

ARRANGEMENTS   (Pages 65 - 72) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
10. LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW PENSION BOARD: DRAFT ANNUAL 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 2016   (Pages 73 - 80) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
11. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE   (Pages 81 - 90) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
12. INFORMATION REPORT - THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT SCHEME 

(MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT OF FUNDS) REGULATIONS 2016   (Pages 
91 - 104) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
13. INFORMATION REPORT - STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT 

PRINCIPLES/INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT   (Pages 105 - 118) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
14. INFORMATION REPORT - PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETINGS: 21 JUNE 

2016 AND 6 SEPTEMBER 2016   (Pages 119 - 142) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
15. INFORMATION REPORT - PERFORMANCE MONITORING   (Pages 143 - 146) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
16. INFORMATION REPORT - COMPLIANCE WITH THE PENSIONS REGULATOR 

CODE OF PRACTICE   (Pages 147 - 156) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
17. INFORMATION REPORT - KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING OF LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME   (Pages 157 - 210) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 



Pension Board - 2 November 2016 4 

18. INFORMATION REPORT - WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17   (Pages 211 - 214) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 Nil   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Pension Board - 28 June 2016 - 20 - 

                               
 
 
 

PENSION BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

28 JUNE 2016 
 
 
Chair: * Mr R Harbord 
   
Board 
Members: 

† Councillor Kiran 
Ramchandani 

Employer Representative - 
London Borough of Harrow 

 * Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 * Sudhi Pathak Employer Representative - 
Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies 

 † John Royle Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

   
* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

40. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

41. Appointment of Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  Having noted that the Board’s terms of reference required the 
Chair to be appointed for a three year period, confirmed the appointment of 
Richard Harbord as Chair of the Pension Board for the Municipal Year 
2016/17. 
 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10

5



 

- 21 -  Pension Board - 28 June 2016 

42. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  Having noted that the Board’s terms of reference required the 
Vice-Chair to be appointed for a three year period, confirmed the appointment 
of Gerald Balabanoff as Vice-Chair of the Pension Board for the Municipal 
Year 2016/17. 
 

43. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared by the Board Members 
present. 
 

44. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

45. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

46. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

47. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

48. Motion to exclude the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

16. Information Report – Actuarial 
Variation 2016 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
 
 
 
 

6



 

Pension Board - 28 June 2016 - 22 - 

49. Information Report - Actuarial Variation 2016   
 
The Board received a confidential report of the Director of Finance and a 
detailed presentation on the 2016 Valuation assumptions from Laura Molloy, 
Actuary, Hymans Robertson. 
 
The Actuary advised the Board that all local government pension schemes in 
England and Wales would have their valuations done this year.  Ms Molloy 
outlined the key assumptions in making the valuation. 
 
The Board made comments and asked detailed questions.  The officer 
undertook to provide a written response to some of the queries raised. 
 
The Board thanked Ms Molloy for her presentation and attendance. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be noted.  
 

50. Motion to re-admit the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED: To re-admit the press and public to the meeting for the 
remainder
[...]
l 
outline had been drafted for the Board, the report itself had to come from the 
Board members. 
 
The Board commented: 
 

• the report needed to include a flavour of the work done; 
 

8



 

Pension Board - 28 June 2016 - 24 - 

• the membership was for three years and if it changed at that point 
there was concern that work would have to be started again; 
 

• there were a number of new Members on the Pension Fund Committee 
who would therefore need to develop their knowledge of the subject 
matter; 

 

• the Pension Fund Committee needed to value the Board and its work 
and development of a relationship would be beneficial.  Joint training or 
presentations outside the formal meeting process may assist with this; 
 

• the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee was welcome to attend the 
Board. 
 

The Chair undertook to draft the report and to circulate it to Board colleagues 
for their input. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

55. Information Report - Work Programme 2016/17   
 
The Board received a report which provided a suggested work programme to 
the end of the 2016/17 financial year. 
 
The officer advised that he had requested that the Authority’s Pensions 
Manager provide the Board with monitoring information on the administration 
of the Pension Fund.  It was suggested that the work programme also include 
consideration of the Board’s terms of reference. 
 
The Chair suggested that a joint meeting with the Pension Fund Committee 
be convened in September for the consideration of the actuarial variation.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the work programme be amended 
in line with the Board’s comments. 
 

56. Information Report - Annual Review of Internal Controls at Longview 
Partners   
 
The Board received a report which set out, in summary, the contents of the 
latest internal controls report from Longview Partners LLP. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

57. Any Other Business   
 
The members of the Board present expressed the view that they wished their 
meetings to be held during the day.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the next meeting of the Board be held at 2.00 pm on 
Wednesday 2 November 2016. 
 

9



 

- 25 -  Pension Board - 28 June 2016 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.26 pm, closed at 4.44 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PENSION BOARD 

Date of Meeting: 

 

2 November 2016 

Subject: 

 

Information Report – Actuarial Valuation 
2016  

 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

 
Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  

 

Exempt: 

 

 
No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
2016 Valuation  - Initial Whole Fund 
Results (Hymans Robertson) 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary  
 

 
 
This report invites the Board to receive a presentation from the Actuary, 
Hymans Robertson LLP on progress on the triennial valuation to date and, in 
particular, on the initial whole fund results. 
 

 
For Information 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 11 to 46

11



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. At its meetings on 22 March 2016 and 28 June 2016 the Board received 

presentations from the Actuary, Hymans Robertson LLP on the Actuarial 
Valuation 2016 and made various observations which have been reported 
to the Pension Fund Committee. 

 
2. The Pension Fund Committee has resolved that the Actuary makes a 

presentation to each of its meetings and it is important that the Pension 
Board be accorded the same facility. Whilst the role of the Board is to 
oversee the administration of the Fund it is felt that to carry out this 
function effectively it needs to be provided with information that is 
consistent with that provided to the Committee.  

 
3. Ms Gemma Sefton the partner responsible for the valuation has been 

invited to make the same presentation that she made to the Committee on                
6 September covering progress to date and the most significant issue at 
this stage, the initial whole funds results. The slides s
[...]
 London Borough of 
Harrow Pension Fund:  Annual Report and 
Financial Statements for the year ended 
31 March 2016 
 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 (KPMG) 
Management Expenses 
 

Section 1 – Summary  
 

Summary 
This report presents the Pension Fund Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 together with the Annual Audit 
Letter 2015/16 of the auditors KPMG and answers to queries raised by the 
Board at their previous meeting. 
 

For information 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. At their meeting on 28 June 2016 the Board received the Pension Fund 
draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2016. 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 47 to 64

47



 

 
2. They were advised that the audit of the Accounts by KPMG LLP would 
commence in July. The results of the audit were considered as part of the 
Council’s overall Accounts by Governance, Audit, Risk Management and 
Standards Committee on 8 September 2016. They will be recommended 
for agreement by the Pension Fund Committee on 22 November.  

 
3. The Board were additionally advised that the audited accounts together 
with the Auditor’s report would be presented to the Board at its next 
meeting.  

 
4. The accounts can be accessed at: 

 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/info/200110/council_budgets_and_spending/698/
statement_of_accounts/2                        

 
5. The audit of the Pension Fund Accounts was conducted at the same time 
as that of the rest of the Council’s Accounts. In their “External Audit Report 
2015/16 – London Borough of Harrow and Harrow Pension Fund” and 
subsequent letter (copy attached) KPMG make relatively few references to 
the Pension Fund with the key points as follows: 

 

• We also anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion in relation to the 
Fund’s financial statements, as contained both in the Counc
[...]
nce. As such, the Fund may be subject to increased levels of 
external scrutiny in future. We recommend the Fund amends all historic 
processes to ensure all pension fund specific transactions are processed 
through the Fund bank account. We recommend the bank account is put 
into full use in order that the Pension Fund is fully compliant with all 
regulations. 

 
Officers were not able to accept this recommendation and commented 
as follows: 

 
In accordance with the legislation the separate bank account was 
opened from 1 April 2011 and, since then, an increasing number of 
transactions have been processed directly through the account. These 
include the pensioners’ payroll, transfers in and out of the Fund, lump 
sum and death benefits payments, the receipt of contributions from 
admitted and scheduled bodies and income from the property 
investment manager. The account is reconciled monthly. 
Each month, Pension Fund related expenditure (particularly employee / 
employer contributions) and income transactions processed through the 
Council’s bank account are identified. A monthly cash transfer is made 
from the Council into the Pension Fund account and, at year end, the 
appropriate debtor is shown in both the Pension Fund and the Council’s 
accounts. 
From the time the account was established every effort has been made 
to maximise its use consistent with the Council’s existing systems and 
the costs and risks associated with changes. This will continue to be the 
case. 
However, the Council uses a commercial software package (SAP) and 
substantial support would be needed from them to make any system 
changes necessary. For all transactions to go directly through the 
Pension Fund account, changes would be necessary for the following 
processes: accounts payable / purchase orders; accounts receivable; 
VAT; payroll tax deductions; manual cheque payments;  receipt of 
foreign currency payments. 
The Council is of the view that to make the changes necessary for
[...]
Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 

2009 required that all pension schemes have their own back account effective 1 April 2011. 

Specifically the regulations state the following: “On and after 1st April 2011, an administering 

authority must hold in a separate account kept by it with a deposit-taker in accordance with this 

regulation —(a) all monies held by the authority on that date; and (b) all monies received by it on or 

after that date for the purpose of its pension fund.”

Although a separate bank account has been set up for the Fund, it is not being used for all pension 

fund transactions. We understand a number of historic income and expenditure transactions are 

still processed through the Council’s bank account. As a result, the Fund is not fully compliant with 

the requirements of the legislation.

It should be noted that, since 1 April 2015, the Pensions Regulator now has an oversight role in 

relation to scheme administration and governance. As such, the Fund may be subject to increased 

levels of external scrutiny in future. We recommend the Fund amends all historic processes to 

ensure all pension fund specific transactions are processed through the Fund bank account. We 

recommend the bank account is put into full use in order that the Pension Fund is fully compliant 

with all regulations.

Not Accepted

In accordance with the legislation the separate bank account was opened from 1 

April 2011 and, since then, an increasing number of transactions have been 

processed directly through the account. These include the pensioners’ payroll, 

transfers in and out of the Fund, lump sum and death benefits payments, the receipt 

of contributions from admitted and scheduled bodies and income from the property 

investment manager. The account is reconciled monthly.

Each month, Pension Fund related expenditure (particularly employee / employer 

contributions) and income transactions processed throu
[...]
uary 107            68               

Aon Hewitt Investment Adviser 109            135             

Independent advisers 30               20               

Audit fees 21               19               

Collective Investment Vehicle 25               50               

Finance support 205            240             

Other 17               14               

TOTAL 536            566             

GRAND TOTAL 4,630         3,958          

2015-16

63



64

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 2 November 2016 

Subject: 

 

Status of Pension Board / Insurance 
Arrangements 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected:            All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
 
The Need for Pension Board Liability 
Insurance (Aon Risk Solutions) 

 
 

Section 1 - Summary  
 

 

Summary 
 
This report further advises the Board of its formal status and asks members to 
consider the insurance implications arising therefrom. 
 
 

For information 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 65 to 72

65



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
 
1. At the first meeting of the Board on 25 June 2015 members were advised 

that the Terms of Reference agreed by the Council  stated that “All 
members of the Board are expected to act in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct for Councillors where applicable and the Pensions Regulator’s 
Code of Practice.”  
 

2. At the same meeting the Board also received a report advising them of 
the Code of Conduct for Councillors and asking them to agree to abide by 
it. The consideration by the Board was minuted as follows: 

 
Members of the Board made a number of comments during this item as 

      follows: 

• the legal advice received explaining that Board Members should 
abide by the Councillors Code of Conduct was required before 
any formal agreement. This did not seem to accord with the 
information relating to the establishment of Pension
[...]
 d
is

p
u

te
 c

a
n

 b
e

 e
s

c
a

la
te

d
 i

f 
th

e
 c

la
im

a
n

t 
re

m
a

in
s

 d
is

s
a

ti
s

fi
e

d
.

154



T
h

e
 r

e
p

o
rt

 m
u

s
t 

b
e

 m
a

d
e

 i
n

 w
ri

ti
n

g
 a

s
 s

o
o

n
 a

s
 i

s
 

re
a

s
o

n
a

b
ly

 p
ra

c
ti

c
a

b
le

.

155



156

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 2 November 2016 

Subject: 

 

Knowledge and Understanding of Local 
Government Pension Scheme 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected:            All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Local Pension Board – A technical 
Knowledge and Skills Framework: 
CIPFA/Barnett Waddingham 
Training and Networking Seminar 
Programmes: CIPFA/Barnett Waddingham  
 

 
 

Section 1 - Summary 
 

 

Summary 
The Board are asked to note the requirements in respect of knowledge and 
understanding of the Local Government Pension Scheme as set out by CIPFA 
and The Pensions Regulator and consider how they wish to comply with these 
requirements. 
 

For information 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 17
Pages 157 to 210

157



 

 
 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. At their first meeting on 25 June 2015 the Board were advised  of the 

publication Guidance on the creation and operation of Local Pension 
Boards in England and Wales, Section 6 by the, then, Shadow 
Advisory Board. This Section referred to the Pension Act 2004 and 
specifically to the requirement that:  
An individual to whom this section applies [Member of a Pension 
Board] must be conversant with—  
(a) the rules of the scheme, and  
(b) any document recording policy about the administration of the 
scheme which is for the time being adopted in relation to the scheme.  
An individual to whom this section applies must have knowledge and 
understanding of—  
(a) the law relating to pensions, and  
(b) such other matters as may be prescribed.  
The degree of knowledge and understanding requ
[...]
re no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

 
 
 

212



 

Council Priorities 
 
5. Whilst the financial health of the Pension Fund and the employer’s 

contribution affects the resources available for the Council’s priorities 
there are no impacts arising directly from this report. 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
 

Name:     Dawn Calvert √  Director of Finance  
  
Date:       20 October  2016 

   

 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

Not applicable as the 
report is relevant to all 
wards.  
 

 
 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details  
 

Contact:  Ian Talbot, Treasury and Pension Fund Manager      
0208 424 1450 

Background Papers - None 

213



214

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Information Report - Actuarial Valuation 2016
	Information Report - Actuarial Valuation - Appendix

	8 Information Report - London Borough of Harrow Pension Fund: Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year ended 31 March 2016
	Annual Report - Appendix - Annual Audit Letter 2015-16
	Annual Report - 2

	9 Information Report - Status of Pension Board/ Insurance Arrangements
	Status of Pension Board - Appendix

	10 London Borough of Harrow Pension Board: Draft Annual Report to Council 2016
	2 2 Report to Council FINAL

	11 Review of Terms of Reference
	12 1 Pension Board Terms of Reference - Appendix 26 March 2014

	12 Information Report - The Local Government Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016
	Information Report Œ The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 - Appendix

	13 Information Report - Statement of Investment Principles/Investment Strategy Statement
	Information Report Œ Statement of Investment Principles  Investment Strategy Statement - appendix

	14 Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Meetings: 21 June 2016 and 6 September 2016
	Appendix 1- Pension Fund Committee Minutes 21 June 2016
	Appendis 2 - Pension Fund Committee Minutes - 6 September 2016

	15 Information Report - Performance Monitoring
	16 Information Report - Compliance with The Pensions Regulator Code of Practice
	Copy of 5 1 TPR Code of Practice

	17 Information Report - Knowledge and Understanding of Local Government Pension Scheme
	Knowledge and Understanding - 1
	Knowledge and Understanding - 2

	18 Information Report - Work Programme 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Pension Board - 2 November 2016 - 26 - 

 
 
 

PENSION BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

2 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Mr R Harbord 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Kiran 
Ramchandani 

Employer Representative - 
London Borough of Harrow 

 * Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 * Sudhi Pathak Employer Representative - 
Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies 

   John Royle Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

   
* Denotes Member present 
 
 

58. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

59. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared by the Board Members 
present. 
 

60. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

61. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 



 

- 27 -  Pension Board - 2 November 2016 

 
62. Petitions   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

63. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

64. London Borough of Harrow Pension Board: Draft Annual Report to 
Council 2016   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance which advised of the 
need to prepare a report on their work for consideration by Council.  
 
The officer reminded the Board that an initial draft report had been considered 
at the previous meeting.  A revised draft had subsequently been prepared for 
consideration. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That the London Borough of Harrow Pension Board Annual Report, attached 
at Appendix 1, be approved. 
 

65. Review of Terms of Reference   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance which sought views on 
whether Council should be requested to consider amendments to the Board’s 
terms of reference. 
 
A Board member stated that whilst he had no issue with the terms of 
reference, which had been based on a model, he was concerned that, at the 
end of the three year term of the Board membership, there would be no 
succession and therefore a loss of knowledge.  For this reason he suggested 
that additional members be appointed in April 2017 to ensure a 
rotation/continuation in membership. 
 
The Board indicated that two meetings per annum was not sufficient in order 
to carry out their role and that meetings should be synchronised with the 
Pension Fund Committee meetings.  It was agreed that the terms of reference 
be amended to indicate that the Board would meet at least twice but no more 
than four times a year. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That terms of reference of the Pension Board, as amended and set out at 
Appendix 2, be approved and incorporated into the Council’s Constitution. 
 



 

Pension Board - 2 November 2016 - 28 - 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

66. Information Report - Actuarial Valuation 2016   
 
The Board received a presentation from Gemma Sefton, Actuary, Hymans 
Robertson LLP, on progress on the triennial valuation to date and on the initial 
whole fund results.  
 
During the course of the presentation Board Members made a number of 
comments/ asked questions as follows: 
 

 the Board were interested to see the reported increase in the number 
of Active members in the Fund and considered the reasons for this; 

 

 the Pension Fund Committee had to take a view on the quantum of risk 
and one role of the Board was to ensure that the Committee did not 
take unnecessary risk; 
 

 referring to employer contribution rates, a Board member commented 
that the rate had increased in terms of academies and he questioned 
the Council’s appetite for risk.  The officer responded that the SIP 
recognised demographic factors and discussed investment risk. 

 
The Board thanked the Actuary for her presentation and attendance. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

67. Information Report - London Borough of Harrow Pension Fund: Annual 
Report and Financial Statements for the Year ended 31 March 2016   
 
The Board received a report which presented the Pension Fund Annual 
Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 together 
with the Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 of the auditors KPMG and provided 
answers to queries raised by the Board at their previous meeting. 
 
The officer reported that whilst the Council was pleased with the Auditor’s 
view on the Pension Fund Accounts, the Auditor had made one 
recommendation in relation the Pension Fund in that the Regulations required 
that all pension schemes have their own bank accounts with effect 1 April 
2011.  To fully implement this would require a change to the software package 
used by the Council. A Board member questioned why this recommendation 
had not been actioned and whether there was any material risk.  The officer 
responded that a separate bank account had been opened, in accordance 
with the legislation, and transactions had been processed through that 
account including pensioners’ payroll, transfers in and out of the Fund, lump 
sum and death benefits payments, the receipt of contributions from admitted 
and scheduled bodies and income from the property investment manager.  
Each month, Pension Fund related expenditure and income items in the 
Council’s bank account were identified and a monthly cash transfer made 
from the Council to the Pension Fund. 
 



 

- 29 -  Pension Board - 2 November 2016 

The Board noted the requirement of the Auditor and agreed with their 
recommendation in terms of a separate bank account.  The Board accepted, 
however, that the risk was probably small in Harrow.  A Board member 
expressed the view that the Board should have oversight of the Pension Fund 
Account. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the Auditor’s recommendation that the Pension Fund have its own 

separate bank account, in line with the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment Funds) Regulations 2009, be 
supported. 

 
68. Information Report - Status of Pension Board/ Insurance Arrangements   

 
The officer introduced a report which advised the Board of its formal status 
and requested members to consider the insurance implications arising 
therefrom.  He sought the Board members views as to whether quotes should 
be sought for liability insurance. 
 
The Board sought clarification as to what other Pension Boards did in terms of 
insurance.  One member stated that at a recent conference it had appeared 
that many Boards had purchased insurance cover. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the Treasury and Pension Fund Manager seek quotes for £10m cover, 

with no excess, for a fee in the region of £20,000.  
 

69. Information Report - The Local Government Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016   
 
The Board received a report which advised of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 which 
came into effect on 1 November 2016. 
 
In response to a question in relation to pooling, the officer stated that there 
had been debate as to whether the Regulations had come in to force but that 
the advice was to assume that they were in operation.  
 
The Chair drew attention to Regulation 6, Separate Bank Account. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the report be noted. 
 



 

Pension Board - 2 November 2016 - 30 - 

70. Information Report - Statement of Investment Principles/Investment 
Strategy Statement   
 
The Board received a report which advised of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme – Guidance on Preparing and Maintaining an Investment Strategy 
Statement. 
 
The officer reported that the Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) had offered 
London Boroughs the opportunity to use their template for the paragraph on 
environmental, social and governance matters. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

71. Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Meetings: 21 June 2016 
and 6 September 2016   
 
The Board received a report which set out matters considered by the Pension 
Fund Committee at its meetings on 21 June 2016 and 6 September 2016. 
 
The Board commented that Minute 136 stated that Active membership had 
decreased which was contrary to the presentation given by the Actuary earlier 
in the meeting.  The officer undertook to raise this with the Actuary and to 
advise Board members accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

72. Information Report - Performance Monitoring   
 
The Board received a report which presented the currently available 
performance monitoring information. 
 
The Board commented: 
 

 key performance indicators should be relevant and further information 
was required before any were set.  The officer undertook to establish 
which performance indicators were used by other Boards and to report 
back to the next meeting; 

 

 the number of complaints should be included; 
 

 the Pension Board should receive the annual newsletter. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and a further report be submitted to 
the Board in relation to performance indicators. 
 



 

- 31 -  Pension Board - 2 November 2016 

73. Information Report - Compliance with The Pensions Regulator Code of 
Practice   
 
The Board received a report which set out The Pensions Regulator’s “Code of 
Practice no 14” entitled Governance and administration of public service 
pension schemes, summarised the Fund’s compliance with it and invited their 
comments. 
 
Having considered Harrow’s position in relation to the guidance, the Board 
commented that Harrow was acting within the spirit of the law but that the 
guidance indicated why it was necessary for Board members to have 
insurance.  The officer advised that he would be submitting a report on a 
breaches policy to the next meeting of the Committee as that was the only 
area where Harrow was not meeting the requirements. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

74. Information Report - Knowledge and Understanding of Local 
Government Pension Scheme   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance which detailed the 
requirements in respect of knowledge and understanding of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme as set out by CIPFA and The Pensions 
Regulator.  Members were requested to consider how they wished to comply 
with these requirements. 
 
The officer reported that he kept a spreadsheet of the training opportunities 
that he became aware of and undertook to report back to the Board on the 
training undertaken by members.  Attendance at training and seminars 
demonstrated that the Board were keeping up to date in terms of knowledge 
and understanding. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

75. Information Report - Work Programme 2016-17   
 
The Board considered their work programme to the end of the 2016/17 
financial year. 
 
The Board commented that 
 

 the Breaches Policy should be included in the work programme; 
 

 a meeting was needed in the Spring in order to comment on the 
triennial valuation; 
 

 their meetings be held at 2.00 pm. 
 



 

Pension Board - 2 November 2016 - 32 - 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) subject to the inclusion of the Breaches Policy, the work programme 

2016-17 be noted; 
 
(2) the next meeting of the Board be held at 2.00 pm on 7 March 2016. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.02 pm, closed at 4.27 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


